
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Looker, Hook and Orrell 
 

Date: Monday, 18 October 2021 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-committee’s 
deliberations and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on the 
grounds that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the 
public interest in that part of the meeting taking place in public, under 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 



 

 
5. The Determination of a Section 35(3)(a) Application by Co-

operative Group Food Ltd for Variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Co-op, 102 - 104 Hull Road, York, YO10 
3LQ (CYC-11715)   

 
 
 
Democratic Servies Officer: 
Name: Fiona Young  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 

 Email  - fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES 
PROCEDURE FOR REMOTE LICENSING HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

1. During the coronavirus pandemic emergency period it will be 
necessary for licensing hearings to be dealt with remotely.  This 
procedure sets out how City of York 
[...]
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

18 October 2021  

Report from the Director – Environment, Transport & Planning  

Section 35(3) (a) Application for variation of a premises licence for 
Co-op, 102 – 104 Hull Road, York, YO10 3LQ 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 
variation of a premises licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number:   CYC 11715 

3. Name of applicant:   Co operative Group Food Limited 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:   Variation of Premises Licence 

5. Summary of application:   

The premises currently trades as a supermarket convenience store. 
The variation seeks the following: 

a) The extension of hours for the supply of alcohol from 07:00 to 
00:00 

b) The addition of Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 to 00:00 

c) To remove conditions at Annex 2 of the current licence and 
replace with those stated below at paragraphs 9 to 13. 

Licensable Activity Existing hours Proposed hours 

Late night refreshment  Not licensed 2300 to 0000 

Supply of Alcohol – off the 
premises 

0700 to 2300  0700 to 0000 

Opening hours Not restricted Not restricted 

 

Background 

6. A copy of the application can be found at Annex 1.   

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

 
7.  A copy of the current licence is attached at Annex 2. The licence was 

granted on 17 July 2006.  
 
       Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

8.  The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the 
licensing objectives would be met as follows: 

9. General  

The applicant has given thought to the potential impact of the grant 
of this application on the four licensing objectives and, having 
regarding to the locality, considers that the following conditions are 
appropriate and proportionate. 
 

10.  The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
  

10.1. CCTV 
 
10.1.1 The premises shall maintain a CCTV system which gives 
coverage of all entry and exit points. 
 
10.1.2. The system shall continually record whilst the premises are 
open and conducting licensable activities. 
 
10.1.3. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 28 
days and shall be capable of being easily downloaded. 
 
10.1.4. Recordings shall be made available upon the receipt of a 
request by an authorised Officer of the Police or the Local 
Authority. 

 
10.2. There shall be "CCTV in Operation" signs prominently 
displayed at the premises. 

 
10.3. An incident log (whether kept in a written or electronic form) 
shall be retained at the premises and made available to an 
authorised Officer of the Police or the Local Authority. 

 
10.4. The Premises Licence Holder shall operate a proof of age 
scheme, such as a Challenge 25, whereby the only forms of 
acceptable identification shall be either a photographic driving 
licence, a valid passport, military identification or any other 
recognised form of photographic identification incorporating the 
PASS logo, or any other form of identification from time 

Page 8



 

  to time approved by the secretary of the state. 
 

10.5 The premises shall be fitted with a burglar alarm system. 
 

10.6. The premises shall be fitted with a panic button system for 
staff to utilise in the case of an emergency. 
 

11.  Public Safety 
 
The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the appropriate fire 
safety, and health and safety regulations are applied at the 
premises. 
 

12.  The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

A complaints procedure shall be maintained by the Premises 
Licence Holder, details of which shall be made available in store and 
upon request. 
 

13.  The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

13.1 Training 
 
13.1.2 All staff will receive comprehensive training in relation to age 
restricted products and in particular the sale of alcohol. 

 
13.1.3 No member of staff will be permitted to sell age restricted 
products until such time as they have successfully completed the 
aforementioned training. 

 
13.2 An age till prompt system shall be utilised at the premises in 
respect of alcohol. 
 
13.3. A refusals register (whether kept in written or electronic form) 
shall be maintained at the premises 

     

Special Policy Consideration 

14.  This premises is not located within the cumulative impact 
assessment area which was approved by full council on 21 March 
2019.  

 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 Consultation  

 
15. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with 

s13, and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a 
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving 
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all 
responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all statutory 
requirements.  In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish 
council were notified by way of register.    

16. All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 
 

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 
 
17.  There have been no representations made by any responsible 

authorities.  
 
      Summary of Representations made by Other Parties  
 
18.  There has been 1 relevant representation received from other 

persons. The list of representors is attached at Annex 3. 

19. The representation is predominantly based on the grounds of the 
prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and 
disorder.  They state that this objectives will be undermined if the 
application is granted. 

20.   A copy of the representation is attached at Annex 4. 

21. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 5. 

22. The mandatory conditions that will be attached to this licence if 
granted can be found at Annex 6.  The Legislation and Policy 
considerations can be found at Annex 7.   

23. By virtue of s35(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

24. Option 1:  Modify the conditions of the licence 

25. Option 2:  Reject the whole or part of the application. 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any 
of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

Page 10



 

 
Analysis 

26. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

27. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
28. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 

Council Plan 
 

29. The Licensing Act 2003 has four objectives the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

30. By taking the statutory requirements of the Licensing Act into 
consideration, as well as the four licensing objectives when 
determining licensing applications the Council are supporting the 
new and existing licence trade, as well as local residents and 
businesses.  The functions support the Council’s Plan of safe 
communities and culture for all, and a good quality of life for 
everyone.  

  

 Implications 

31.  

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
the applicant or any of the representors. 

 

 Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty 
under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and 
disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s 
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in 
the city. 

 

 Information Technology (IT) – N/A 

Page 11



 

 Property – N/A 

 Other – none     
 
Risk Management 
 

32. All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received full 
training on the Act and the regulations governing he
[...]


Start End

THURSDAY

Start 00:00 End 00:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 00:00 End 00:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 00:00 End 00:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 00:00 End 00:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking.

All conditions in Annex 2

I have enclosed the premises licence

Page 22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

The applicant has given thought to the potential impact of the grant of this application on the four licensing objectives 
and, having regarding to the locality, considers that the following conditions are appropriate and proportionate.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. CCTV  
1.1. The premises shall maintain a CCTV system which gives coverage of all entry and exit points.   
1.2. The system shall continually record whilst the premises are open and conducting licensable activities. 
1.3. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 28 days and shall be capable of being easily downloaded.  
1.4. Recordings shall be made available upon the receipt of a request by an authorised Officer of the Police or the Local 
Authority.  
 
2. There shall be "CCTV in Operation" signs prominently displayed at the premises. 
 
3. An incident log (whether kept in a written or electronic form) shall be retained at the premises and made available to an 
authorised Officer of the Police or the Local Authority. 
 
4. The Premises Licence Holder shall operate a proof of age scheme, such as a Challenge 25, whereby the only forms of 
acceptable identification shall be either a photographic driving licence, a valid passport, military identification or any other 
recognised form of photographic identification incorporating the PASS logo, or any other form of identification from time 
to time approved by the secretary of the state. 
 
5. The premises shall be fitted with a burglar alarm system. 
 
6. The premises shall be fitted with a panic button system for staff to utilise in the case of an emergency. 

c) Public safety

The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the appropriate fire safety, and health and safety regulations are applied at 
the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

A complaints procedure shall be maintained by the Premises Licence Holder, details of which shall be made available in 
store and upon request.

Page 23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

e) The protection of children from harm

1. Training  
1.1. All staff will receive comprehensive training in relation to age restricted products and in particular the sale of alcohol.   
1.2. No member of staff will be permitted to sell age restricted products until such time as they have successfully 
completed the aforementioned training. 
 
2. An age till prompt system shall be utilised at the premises in respect of alcohol.  
 
3. A refusals register (whether kept in written or electronic form) shall be maintained at the premises and shall be made 
available for inspection upon request by an authorise
[...]
)(a) n Application by Co-operative Group Food Ltd for Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Co-op, 102 - 104 Hull Road, York, YO10 3LQ (CYC-11715)
	Annex 1 - Application
	Annex 2 - Current Licence
	Annex 3  - List of representors - CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex 4 - Representations
	Annex 5 - Map
	Annex 6 - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 7 -  Legislation & Policy






Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Licensing/Gambling Hearing

Date

18 October 2021, adjourned to 26 October
2021

Present

On 18 October 2021 : Councillors Melly,
Hook and Looker
On 26 October 2021 : Councillors Melly,
Galvin and Looker

24.

Chair
Resolved: That Cllr Melly be elected to act as Chair of the
hearing.

25.

Introductions
The Chair introduced the Panel Members, the two Legal
Advisers present and the Democratic Services officer, and
invited the other parties - the Licensing Manager, the Applicant’s
Solicitor, the Representor and their respective witnesses - to
introduce themselves.

26.

Declarations of Interest
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they
might have in the business on the agenda.
At the hearing on 18 October, Cllr Hook declared a prejudicial
interest in Agenda Item 5 (The Determination of a Section
35(3)(a) Application by Co-operative Group Food Ltd for
Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Co-op, 102 - 104
Hull Road), on the grounds that she knew the Representor, who
had been her election agent. Cllr Hook then withdrew from the
meeting.
At the hearing on 26 October (the adjourned hearing), no
interests were declared.

27.

Exclusion of Press and Public
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005.

28.

The Determination of a Section 35(3)(a) n Application by
Co-operative Group Food Ltd for Variation of a Premises
Licence in respect of Co-op, 102 - 104 Hull Road, York,
YO10 3LQ (CYC-11715)
At the hearing on 18 October, Cllr Hook having withdrawn due
to the interest that she had declared, it was
Resolved: (i) That the 20 working day time limit for hearing the
section 35(3)(a) Application by Co-operative Group
Food Ltd for Variation of a Premises Licence in
respect of Co-op, 102-104 Hull Road, York, YO10
3LQ (currently Friday, 22 October) be extended to
Friday 29 October, in accordance with Regulation 11
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005.
Reason:

Because it is considered necessary and in the public
interest to extend the deadline to convene a quorate
panel and hold an effective hearing. Whilst not
necessary under the Regulations, the Council will
communicate further with all parties regarding their
availability.

Resolved (ii)
That the determination of the section 35(3)(a)
Application by Co-operative Group Food Ltd for
Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Co-op,
102-104 Hull Road, York, YO10 3LQ be adjourned
to 10 am on Tuesday, 26 October 2021.
Reason:

In order to adjourn the hearing to a specified date.

The hearing resumed on 26 October 2021, with Cllr Galvin
taking the place of Cllr Hook.

Members considered an application by Co-operative Group
Food Ltd. for variation of a premises licence in respect of Co-op,
102-104 Hull Road, York YO10 3LQ.
In considering the application and the representations made, the
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives
were relevant to the hearing:
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
2. Public Safety
3. The Prevention of Public Nuisance
4. The Protection of Children from Harm
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised
and the above licensing objectives, including:
1.

The application form.

2.

The papers before it.

3.

The Licensing Manager’s report, and her comments at the
Hearing.
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the
annexes, confirming that the premises were not in the
Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) area and that the
Applicant had carried out the consultation process
correctly. She referred to the representations at Annex 4,
noting that there had been no representations from
responsible authorities, and drew attention to the
additional papers provided by the Applicant and published
in the agenda supplement. Finally, she advised the Sub
Committee of the options open to them in determining the
application.
In response to a question from the Chair, the Licensing
Manager confirmed that the licensed area was the shop
itself and did not extend to the external area.

4.

The representations made by the Applicant’s solicitor, Mr
Arnot, on behalf of the Applicant (the Co-op).
Mr Arnot stated that the Co-op had operated at the
premises for 15 years; prior to that the premises had been

operated by Somerfield. Alcohol sales represented less
than 20% of overall sales at the store. As an operator with
more than 170 years’ retail experience, the Co-op
understood its responsibilities. Each region had a risk
manager (in this case Sean King), who liaised with the
local community and ensured that all policies and
procedures were applied in-store. The Co-op was very
risk-averse and getting things right was very important to
them. The staff induction process set out the additional
papers gave a flavour of this. The process included
allocating a ‘Buddy’ to each new member of staff to
provide support and answer questions, and a ‘lockdown’
procedure whereby staff were not allowed to sell alcohol
until released from lockdown by the store manager.
Lockdown could be re-applied at any time the staff
member failed to meet the required standards.
Regarding the points raised in the written representations,
Mr Arnot stated that there were 40 internal and external
CCTV cameras on the premises and 29 members of staff,
of whom 5 were personal licence holders. The Co-op was
the first national retailer to adopt Challenge 25, and
operated age-prompt tills in all its stores; these reminded
the cashier of the process whenever an alcohol sale was
made. He went on to outline the Co-op’s involvement in
and support for local communities via the Community
Pioneer role, whereby the local membership decided
which organisations to support.
Mr Arnot then set out the reasons for the application,
stating that the extension of hours for the supply of alcohol
was to allow the shop to open later, to accommodate
internet shopping and because it was what customers
wanted. The addition of late night refreshment was
required because there was a Costa coffee machine on
the premises. The change to the conditions was to
modernise them, in line with the conditions that would be
sought for a new licence. He pointed out that no
objections had been received from responsible authorities
or local residents. He noted that by law it was for the
objectors to convince the Panel that there was evidence
that the Licensing Objectives would not be upheld, and
that the TCG Manchester Bars case (in the additional
papers) had ruled that a variation hearing was not a

review of the licence as a whole and should only look at
the parts to be changed.
Mr Arnot noted that the store manager had had a
constructive meeting with the Representor but this had not
resulted in withdrawal of the representations. He said that
the Home Office guidance quoted in the Representor’s
letter was incomplete, as the guidance went on to clarify
that the connection between late night refreshments and
alcohol-fuelled crime and disorder related to premises
such as fast food takeaways. Addressing further points in
the letter, he re-iterated that there were 40 CCTV cameras
in the store, adding that these did not cover the car park
but that people didn’t currently congregate there and the
extended hours would not alter this. He repeated that the
store operated a proof of age scheme and added that the
Co-op had a comprehensive complaints procedure called
Care Line and took complaints very seriously. The
Applicant would be happy to display signage as suggested
in the letter. There were bins at the store and tidying up
was part of the daily process, but under the Section 182
guidance the Applicant could only be held responsible for
what they could control. There had been no complaints
about litter to date, and there was no reason for this to
change.
In response to questions from Panel Members:
 Mr Verschoor, the store manager, said he had been
in post for 7 months and had not had any issues with
anti-social behaviour.
 Mr Verschoor confirmed that the Costa machine was
the only hot drinks dispenser on the premises and
that it was operated by the customer, who then paid
at the till or the self-service till.
 Mr Arnot explained that:
o section 15 on the application form (opening
hours) had been left blank as standard Co-op
policy, because opening hours were a matter
for the Planning process and not prescribed by
Licensing;
o all tills were time-locked, to prevent sales of
alcohol or hot drinks outside the licensed
hours;
o no request had been made to vary the hours of
Late Night Refreshment (section 12), the

application requests the inclusion of Late Night
Refreshment as this was not currently included
in the licence.
5.

The representations made by Andrew Mortimer and Pippa
Hepworth, on behalf of Hull Road Lib Dem Focus Team
(the Representor).
Mr Mortimer stated that several local residents had told
members of the Focus Team that they were against the
application. The key issue was the location of the
premises in the middle of a residential area with houses
on all sides, as shown on the map at page 41 of the
agenda papers. He said that the areas the Representor
was most concerned about were the prevention of crime
and disorder and public nuisance, and that the Home
Office guidance linked the sale of late night refreshments
to crime and disorder. What the Applicant proposed to do
and what the licence allowed them to do were two
separate things, and there was a risk of disorder from
customers buying alcohol between the hours of 11pm and
12 midnight. He suggested that most people buying
alcohol at that time of night would already have had a
drink and there was also potential for noise and
disturbance at a time when local residents were trying to
sleep. He submitted that the conditions did not go far
enough and that there should be CCTV coverage of all
external areas where people could congregate, in
accordance with paragraph 7.12 of York’s licensing policy.
There was a large sheltered area which could encourage
people to hang around. The application had removed a
condition in the current licence (regarding the position of
the CCTV cameras) that could have dealt with this.
Ms Hepworth confirmed that a positive meeting had taken
place with the store manager. Mr Verschoor had
demonstrated the Challenge 25 process, and the
Representor agreed that this covered the requirements in
respect of proof of age.
On the matter of public nuisance, Mr Mortimer said that
under the licensing policy the Applicant should focus on
the effects of activities on people living and working in the
area, but the Co-op had spoken only about their
complaints procedure, not about any proactive action they

were taking. Ms Hepworth said that they had asked Sean
King about the procedure and were told that customers
could complain by using receipts or approaching the store
manager. She was unsure how a resident would be able
to complain about noise occurring outside the premises.
Mr Mortimer said he had looked on the Co-op’s website
and found that the online process required information
from a receipt and could not be used by a non-customer.
He said they had not understood the procedure, and that a
clear and accessible complaints procedure was needed.
Mr Mortimer went on to state that signage at the premises
should comply with paragraph 7.12 of the licensing policy,
with prominent notices asking customers to leave quietly,
and there should also be a requirement for the Applicant
to clean up outside the premises. He submitted that these
requirements were not unreasonable and would address
some of the concerns raised.
[At this point, Mr Arnot read out the Co-op’s Care Line
procedure and indicated the various ways in which it could
be used to make a complaint; he also referred to the
training received by staff on dealing with complaints.]
In response to questions from Panel Members, Mr
Mortimer stated that:
 He had no evidence about the behaviour of
customers between 11pm and 12 midnight, but he
thought they were likely to be calling in on their way
home from the pub.
 The residents he had spoken to did not like the idea
of the extended opening hours because no other
local premises were open this late.
 Nobody knew who the late customers would be, but
the concern was that once the application was
approved the Co-op could do anything they liked
within the terms of the licence.
 His suggestion was to make the complaints
procedure clear and understandable so that
residents knew what behaviour was allowed and
what the limits were.
 The complaints information on the website was
entirely customer-based, requiring details of
receipts, and was not easy to find. It was not
designed for these circumstances.

 He had no evidence that local residents who wished
to complain had been unable to do so.
Both parties were then given the opportunity to sum up.
Mr Mortimer summed up for the Representor, stating that
they were not against the application in principle, but
wanted improved conditions that better represented the
local community and addressed the points in the licensing
policy. Once the application was approved it would give
the Applicant the ability to go beyond their current plans,
so it was important for the conditions to cover the full
scope of the approval.
Mr Arnot summed up for the Applicant, stating that he did
not agree with the Representor that approval meant there
was no going back, as the Applicant could be prosecuted
or the licence reviewed in the event of a breach. It was
also wrong to suggest that people buying alcohol between
11pm and 12 midnight were usually drunk. This was a
convenience store and the change would cater for
everyday customers, such as people on shift work. He reiterated that it was for the objector to prove that the
application would not meet the licensing objectives and
that the Thwaites case required the decision to be based
on fact and not on hypothesis. The sale of alcohol up to
11pm was causing no problems and the Applicant only
asked for one more hour. He had never heard anyone
complain about the Care Line process. Anyone could
simply walk into the shop and speak to a member of staff.
He saw no reason not to approve the variation.
In response to point of clarification raised by the Chair:
 Mr Arnot stated that music could not be played as a
licensable activity; only as background music.
 Mr Verschoor confirmed that Co-op radio was
played in the store and this would be turned down or
off if requested.
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee
had to determine whether the licence application
demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the
licensing objectives. Having regard to the above evidence
and representations received, the Sub-Committee
considered the steps which were available to them to take

under Section 35(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives:
Option 1:

Modify the conditions of the licence. This
option was approved.

Option 2:

Reject the whole or part of the application.
This option was rejected.

Resolved: That Option 1 be accepted and the conditions of the
licence be modified in accordance with the
application, namely by:
a) An extension of the hours for the supply of
alcohol from 07:00 to 00:00
b) The addition of Late Night Refreshment from
23:00 to 00:00; and
c) The removal of the conditions at Annex 2 of the
current licence and their replacement with those
stated below:
1. The premises shall maintain a CCTV system
which gives coverage of all entry and exit points.
2. The system shall continually record whilst the
premises are open and conducting licensable
activities.
3. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum
period of 28 days and shall be capable of being
easily downloaded.
4. Recordings shall be made available upon the
receipt of a request by an authorised Officer of the
Police or the Local Authority.
5. There shall be "CCTV in Operation" signs
prominently displayed at the premises.
6. An incident log (whether kept in a written or
electronic form) shall be retained at the premises
and made available to an authorised Officer of the
Police or the Local Authority.

7. The Premises Licence Holder shall operate a
proof of age scheme, such as a Challenge 25,
whereby the only forms of acceptable identification
shall be either a photographic driving licence, a valid
passport, military identification or any other
recognised form of photographic identification
incorporating the PASS logo, or any other form of
identification from time to time approved by the
secretary of the state.
8. The premises shall be fitted with a burglar alarm
system.
9. The premises shall be fitted with a panic button
system for staff to utilise in the case of an
emergency.
10.The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that
the appropriate fire safety, and health and safety
regulations are applied at the premises.
11. A complaints procedure shall be maintained by
the Premises Licence Holder, details of which shall
be made available in store and upon request.
12. All staff will receive comprehensive training in
relation to age restricted products and in particular
the sale of alcohol.
13. No member of staff will be permitted to sell age
restricted products until such time as they have
successfully completed the aforementioned training.
14. An age till prompt system shall be utilised at the
premises in respect of alcohol.
15. A refusals register (whether kept in written or
electronic form) shall be maintained at the premises
and shall be made available for inspection upon
request by an authorised Officer of the Police or the
Local Authority.
All conditions offered in the operating schedule shall
be included in the licence, unless contradictory to

the above conditions. The licence is also subject to
the mandatory conditions applicable to licensed
premises.
Reasons: (i)
The Sub-Committee must promote the
licensing objectives and must have regard to the
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of
Licensing Policy.
(ii) The Sub-Committee noted that there were no
representations from the Police or any of the other
Responsible Authorities. It was further noted that no
Responsible Authorities had requested any changes
to the conditions as submitted by the Applicant.
(iii) The Sub-Committee noted the concerns raised
by the Hull Road Lib Dem Focus Team, the
Representor, who attended the hearing and
submitted written representations. The SubCommittee considered in particular the concerns
raised as to the potential impact of the modifications
to the premises licence with regard to Licensing
Objectives from users of the premises. It was noted
that their representations relating to a ‘proof of age’
scheme were withdrawn. The Sub-Committee gave
weight to the acceptance by the Representor that
their concerns were theoretical, and that they had
presented no evidence of issues or complaints.
(iv) In relation to the proposed extension to the
hours for sale of alcohol, the Sub-Committee noted
the Council’s Licensing Policy and Secretary of
State Guidance, which advised that supermarkets
should normally be allowed to sell alcohol during
their trading hours.
(v) The Sub-Committee noted the Applicant’s
evidence that the premises would be a convenience
store with ancillary alcohol sales which would equate
to only about 20% of the store’s turnover. They also
noted that the Applicant had a comprehensive
training programme for staff and systems and
policies were in place to control the sale of alcohol.
The Sub-committee gave weight to the evidence put

forward at the hearing by the Applicant as to the
nature of the business, how it functions, its national
complaints procedure, and its operating schedule.
(vi) Having taken into account all the evidence
before them the Sub-Committee determined that
they were not persuaded by the Representor that
the premises licence would not meet the licensing
objectives if varied, they considered that additional
conditions were not necessary or reasonable, and
were satisfied that the proposed operating schedule
including the proposed modified conditions, would
be sufficiently robust to allay the fears of local
residents and to prevent crime and disorder and
public safety and public nuisance. The SubCommittee were satisfied that granting the
application to modify the premises licence would not
have an adverse effect on any one or combination of
the licensing objectives.
(vii) The Sub-Committee therefore agreed to grant
the application to modify the premises licence to
allow sales of alcohol for consumption off the
premises until midnight each night, to add late night
refreshment until midnight each night, and replace
the conditions an Annex 2 of the premises licence
with those set out in Section 16 of the Application.

Cllr R Melly, Chair
[The meeting started at 10:00 am on 18 October and was
adjourned at 10:07 am; it resumed at 10.03 am on 26 October
and finished at 11.17 am].

